

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

PRETERM-CLEVELAND, ET AL.	:	Case No. 2023-0004
	:	
Appellees,	:	On appeal from the Hamilton County
	:	Court of Appeals,
v.	:	First Appellate District
	:	
DAVE YOST, ATTORNEY GENERAL	:	Court of Appeals
OF OHIO, ET AL.,	:	Case No. C-220504
	:	
Appellants.	:	

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS DAVE YOST, ET AL.

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
MICHELLE NICOLE DIAMOND
PETER NEIMAN
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale
and Dorr LLP
7 World Trade Center
New York, NY 10007
212-230-8800
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com
michelle.diamond@wilmerhale.com
peter.neiman@wilmerhale.com

DAVINA PUJARI
CHRISTOPHER A. RHEINHEIMER
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale
and Dorr LLP
One Front Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
davina.pujari@wilmerhale.com
chris.rheinheimer@wilmerhale.com

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Ohio Attorney General
BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS* (0095284)
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
STEPHEN P. CARNEY (0063460)
MATHURA J. SRIDHARAN (0100811)
Deputy Solicitors General
AMANDA L. NAROG (0093954)
ANDREW D. MCCARTNEY (0099853)
Assistant Attorneys General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980; 614-466-5087 fax
benjamin.flowers@OhioAGO.gov
Counsel for Defendants-Appellants
Attorney General Dave Yost, Director
Bruce Vanderhoff, Kim Rothermel, and
Bruce Saferin

ALLYSON SLATER
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale
and Dorr LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
allyson.slater@wilmerhale.com

B. JESSIE HILL
FREDA J. LEVENSON
REBECCA KENDIS
ACLU of Ohio Foundation
4506 Chester Ave.
Cleveland, OH 44103
bjh11@cwru.edu
flevenson@acluohio.org
rebecca.kendis@case.edu

MEAGAN BURROWS
American Civil Liberties Union
125 Broad St., 18th Fl.
New York, NY, 10004
mburrows@aclu.org

MELISSA COHEN
Planned Parenthood Federation
of America
123 William Street, Floor 9
New York, NY 10038
Melissa.cohen@ppfa.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees
Preterm-Cleveland, et al.*

MATTHEW T. FITZSIMMONS
KELLI K. PERK
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
8th Floor Justice Center
1200 Ontario Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
mfitzsimmons@
prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us
kperk@
prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Michael C. O'Malley,
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor*

MELISSA A. POWERS
Hamilton County Prosecutor
230 E. Ninth Street, Suite 4000
Cincinnati, OH 45202

Defendant-Appellee

JEANINE A. HUMMER
AMY L. HIERS
Assistant Prosecuting Attorneys,
373 S. High Street, 14th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
jhummer@franklincountyohio.gov
ahiers@franklincountyohio.gov

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Ohio law permits the State to immediately appeal an order preliminarily enjoining its laws.	1
A. Any attempt to shield the injunction from review by calling it <i>status-</i> <i>quo</i> -preserving fails legally and factually.	2
B. The plaintiffs cannot refute the irreparable harms Ohio identified, each of which is independently sufficient to allow an immediate appeal.	5
II. The plaintiffs lacked third-party standing to seek the preliminary injunction that the trial court entered.	11
A. The plaintiffs fail two prongs of the third-party-standing test.	11
B. The plaintiffs do not overcome these flaws and thus do not meet the “close relationship” or “hindrance” requirements.	13
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	2, 5, 7
<i>Ashtabula Cnty. Joint Vocational Sch. v. O’Brien</i> , 2006-Ohio-1794 (11th Dist.)	19
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Center</i> , 664 S.W.3d 633 (Ky. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Columbus v. State</i> , 2023-Ohio-195 (10th Dist.)	8
<i>Deyerle v. City of Perrysburg</i> , 2004-Ohio-4273 (6th Dist.)	3
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	17
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	9, 15, 17
<i>Franchise Developers, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 30 Ohio St. 3d 28 syl.1 (1987)	19
<i>Gelb v. Fed. Reserve Bank of N. Y.</i> , No. 1:12-CV-4880 (ALC), 2016 WL 4532193 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2016).....	12
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	9
<i>Greer-Burger v. Temesi</i> , 116 Ohio St. 3d 324, 2007-Ohio-6442	10
<i>June Med. Servs. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	12, 16
<i>Juv. Matters Trial Laws. Ass’n v. Jud. Dep’t</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 239 (D. Conn. 2005)	12

<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	12, 16
<i>Lamar Advantage GP Co., LLC v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 114 N.E.3d 805 (Hamilton C.P. 2018)	4
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 167 Ohio St. 3d 255, 2022-Ohio-65	14
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	2, 5, 7
<i>McHenry v. McHenry</i> , 2013-Ohio-3693 (5th Dist.)	3
<i>Nicdao v. Two Rivers Public Charter School</i> , 275 A. 3d 1287 (D.C. App. 2022)	13
<i>Ohioans for Concealed Carry, Inc. v. Columbus</i> , 164 Ohio St. 3d 291, 2020-Ohio-6724 (2020).....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges</i> , 917 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2019) (<i>en banc</i>).....	11
<i>Preterm-Cleveland, Inc. v. Kasich</i> , 153 Ohio St. 3d 157, 2018-Ohio-441	15
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	6
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 124 Ohio App. 3d 78 (10th Dist. 1997).....	11
<i>State v. Faggs</i> , 159 Ohio St. 3d 420, 2020-Ohio-523	6
<i>State v. Muncie</i> , 91 Ohio St. 3d 440, 2001-Ohio-93	2, 8, 9
<i>Taxiputinbay, LLC v. Put-in-Bay</i> , 2021-Ohio-191 (6th Dist.)	4
<i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , 976 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020).....	2, 5, 7

<i>United Auto Workers, Local Union 1112 v. Philomena,</i> 121 Ohio App. 3d 760 (10th Dist. 1998).....	6
<i>Util. Serv. Partners, Inc. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n,</i> 124 Ohio St. 3d 284, 2009-Ohio-6764	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar,</i> 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	1
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. III, §2.....	14
Ohio Const. art. IV, §1	14
28 U.S.C. 1292	7
R.C. 2505.02.....	<i>passim</i>
